
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2012 

Time: 12.00 noon 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Ray Catt 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Sir Robert Finch 
Stuart Fraser 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman Roger Gifford 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
John Tomlinson 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES  
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 

 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. ALLOCATION OF GRANTS FROM TRANSPORT FOR LONDON 2013/14 
 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.  Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
9 - 12 3 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
10. ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2013-14 
 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 



3 
 

11. BILLINGSGATE MARKET - SATELLITE UNIT 1  
 Report of the City Surveyor (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 54) 

 
12. GUILDHALL SCHOOL STRATEGIC PLAN 2010-2015 
 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 74) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREED SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 4 October 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Thursday 4 October 2012 at 12.30pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members:   
Mark Boleat, Chairman   
Roger Chadwick, Deputy Chairman   
Deputy Ken Ayers, Chief Commoner   
Deputy John Barker   
Deputy Doug Barrow   
Ray Catt 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Sir Robert Finch 

  

Stuart Fraser    

Deputy Catherine McGuinness   
Deputy Joyce Nash 
John Tomlinson 

  

   
Officers:   
John Barradell - Town Clerk 
Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain  
Caroline Al-Beyerty -  Chamberlain’s Office  
Peter Young - City Surveyor’s Office 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 
Angela Roach - Town Clerk’s Office 
   
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Alderman Roger Gifford and Sir Michael Snyder. 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 

 
There were no declarations. 
  

 
3. MINUTES  
  

The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 July  2012 were 
approved subject to the addition of John Tomlinson to the list of Members 
present. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Matter Arising - Guildhall Art Gallery and Guildhall Yard 
 
In response to a query about the licence for coffee stand located in Guildhall 
Yard, the Surveyor advised that officers were investigating an extension of the 
licence and the terms on which it should be offered.  

 
 
4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB- 

COMMITTEE 
 
 There were no questions relating to the work of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
6.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item Nos.  Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
7 - 8 3 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2012 were approved. 
 

 
8. OPERATIONAL ASSET DISPOSAL PROGRAMME 
 

The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the Chamberlain 
and the City Surveyor setting out proposals for the asset disposal programme. 
 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB- 
COMMITTEE 

 
 There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Sub-Committee 

whilst the public were excluded. 
 
 

Page 2



10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED   

 
There were no urgent items for consideration whilst the public were excluded. 

  
 

The meeting closed at 12.50pm 
 
 
------------------------------------ 
CHAIRMAN 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3685 
e-mail: angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 

Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
Date: 

13 December 2012 

Subject: 

Efficiency Savings 
Public 

 
Report of: 

The Chamberlain 
For Information 

 

 

Summary 
 

The inflation provision has been revised to 1% in 2013/14 and 2% in 

2014/15. At the same time an efficiency squeeze of 2%, phased over 2 

years from 2013/14, has been introduced. In practice this means that 

Chief Officers need to manage budgets within a net 1% uplift over the 

next two financial years. 

This report summarises how Chief Officers intend to make their 

efficiency savings. 

Most departments are managing within these limits using a variety of 

measures which generally have limited impact on services.   

However, there are three departments which have wider cost 

pressures and the measures they are using to manage these pressures 

are more substantial. These three departments are: 

• Built Environment 

• Markets and Consumer Protection 

• Barbican Centre 
 

The City Corporation is now several years into a policy of treating most 

services equally when local risk budgets are set and so far, budgets and 

savings have generally been met without a disproportionate impact on 

services. However, if unavoidable cost pressures cannot be reasonably 

managed, the policy may need to be revised. It will certainly require close 

monitoring. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to note this report. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

 

1. The City Fund and City’s Cash forecasts as approved by the Court 
showed a deficit position by 2015/16 of £2.1m and £2.3m respectively. 

The original plan was to neutralise these deficits with savings earmarked 

from the PP2P programme, other savings identified from the overall 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



efficiency plan and any further savings as necessary. However Members 

instructed the Town Clerk and Chamberlain to address these deficits with 

an additional savings programme. 

2. Accordingly the inflation provision has been revised to 1% in 2013/14 

and 2% in 2014/15. At the same time an efficiency squeeze of 2%, 

phased over 2 years from 2013/14, has been introduced. In practice this 

means that Chief Officers need to manage budgets within a net 1% uplift 

over the next two financial years. This uplift needs to cover the cost of 

any pay awards, as may be agreed and any other inflationary pressures. 

Inevitably this means Chief Officers need to make savings to keep costs 

within budget.  

3. This report provides a broad overview of how Chief Officers are 
intending to make the necessary savings and assesses the impact on 

services. The report also highlights where departments are experiencing 

wider cost pressures and sets out the measures being taken. 

4. The Guildhall School of Music and Drama will receive uplifts for pay and 

price of 1% and 2% for 2013/14 and 2014/15 respectively, but will not be 

required to find the efficiency savings due to the particularly difficult 

financial situation being addressed at the school. A separate paper on the 

financial strategy at the School is being presented to your Committee at 

this meeting. 

5. The three schools are also exempt from the exercise. The Police 

Committee budget is also exempt, managing its budget in accordance 

with changes in police funding and making its savings through the City 

First programme.  

Savings Proposals 

 

6. Most Chief Officers are choosing to manage the overall cash position 

within 1% uplift over the two years. Appendix 1 indicates whether 

departments are choosing to apply the uplift in 2013/14 or in 2014/15. 

a. Chamberlain- the intention is to take the 1% uplift in 2013/14 and 

make the 2% efficiency savings (£382,000) in 2014/15. The 

savings will achieved by reductions in staffing costs and supplies 

and services.  

b. City Surveyor- as the department is undergoing significant 

change, with the implementation of the new consolidated repairs 

and maintenance contract and the introduction of the new corporate 

operating model for facilities management, it is seems prudent to 

take the 1% uplift in 2013/14 and make the 
[...]
tment is taking the following measures to address the budget 

shortfall of £1.2m in 2014/15: 

• A review of the building control service. 
• Review the car park strategy; the overall loss on car parks to local risk is 

currently just over £80,000. 

• Proposal to introduce barriers and charging at two additional public 
convenience sites agreed at Port Health Committee (subject to capital 

funding of barriers and associated equipment). The intention is to 

generate additional income to contribute to increased agency staffing 

costs. All subject to appropriate Gateway approvals. 

 

11. A report will be produced early in 2013 to address the estimated budget 

shortfall. Adjustments may be requested to the local risk budget to 

address unavoidable cost pressures. 

Markets & Consumer Protection 

12. The intent is to make the first 1% of the savings (£60,000) by foregoing 

the 1% inflation uplift in 2013/14. However, with reductions in Port 

income, the 2013/14 budget estimates currently include unidentified 

savings of £250,000. The department may need to utilise the Products of 

Animal Origin Reserve which was set up to cover fluctuations in port 

trade. A review of the Port Service is being conducted before calls on the 

Reserve are proposed. Also, costs of providing inspection services at the 

new Thames Gateway Port, currently under construction, will need to be 

assessed.  

Page 9



Barbican 

13. The Barbican is taking the inflation uplifts each year and spreading the 
2% efficiency saving (£298,000) across 2013/14 and 2014/15. In effect 

therefore taking the uplift in 2014/15. At this stage there is still a 

£470,000 target to meet a balanced budget for 2013/14, which will be 

achieved by February 2013, through cost reductions across all areas. 

14. The Barbican is a semi-commercial department, with £17m of 2013/14 

income coming from operations and £16m from the City.  Substantial 

cost savings have been made in recent years and the fo
[...]
culated 

after deducting IS Trading costs.

2.  The figures in the table are 1% of net local risk budgets and therefore if a service is a net credit, the 1% will similarly be a credit - shown in

brackets.  However, if the figures are to be used to calculate savings the brackets should be ignored.  For example, the £24,000 credit shown

for the Barbican Estate is 1% of a net local risk budget of £2.4m.  To achieve 2% savings the budget would need to increase to a net credit

of £2.448m.

3.  The Guildhall School of Music and Drama will receive the uplifts for pay and prices of 1% and 2% for 2013/14 and 2014/15 respectively 

but will not be required to find the efficiency savings due to the particularly difficult financial situation being addressed at the School.

1% of 2012/13 Net Local Risk Budgets (see notes 1 and 2)

1% Net Increase

Page 12



Committee: 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

(for information only) 

Date: 

9 October 2012 

13 December 2012 

 

Subject: 

Allocation of Grants from Transport for London for 

the 2013/14 Financial Year 

Public 

Report of: 

The Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Summary 

This report sets out the two non-specific funding grants that Transport 

for London has made to the City of London for the 2013/14 financial 

year.  These grants must deliver the Mayor’s transport objectives and 

the report recommends how resources should be allocated to do this in 

order to deliver the approved City of London Local Implementation 

Plan 2011 in the 2013/14 financial year. 

A balanced set of proposals is set out covering five of the seven Local 

Implementation Plan programmes plus the new focus area of air 

quality.  All of the proposals are deliverable within the 2013/14 

financial year and the grants must be fully utilised by 31 March 2014.  

The recommendations about how the grants should be allocated are 

based, as in previous years, upon a process of prio
[...]
s, J. P. Morgan, Linklaters and Standard Chartered and in multi-
tenanted buildings such as 160 Queen Victoria Street. 

v. Presentations on safer cycling, including to residents of the Barbican 
Estate. 

vi. Road danger reduction training, including the Exchanging Places swaps for 
lorry drivers and cyclists and the light goods vehicle/cycle training course. 

vii. Assessments of City Corporation drivers including those at the City of 
London School and at Tower Bridge and in Cleansing Services and the 
Libraries Division. 

viii. Educative enforcement of road traffic offences by the City of London 
Police. 

ix. Publicity about road danger reduction at City Corporation events including 
the Lord Mayor’s Show, the City’s Bike Week events, the City Green Day 
and the City Corporation’s Bicycle User Group meetings. 

x. Publicity about road danger reduction in the City at third-party events 
including Brake child road safety week, the Caring Driver event, the 
Condor Cycles cycle exhibition, the cycle hire safety day, the Cycle Show, 
the Dowgate Fire Station safety event, the London Marathon, the London 
Nocturne, the Race for Life and the London Sky Ride. 

Page 26



xi. Participation in Transport for London road danger reduction campaigns 
including bus advertising. 

xii. Road testing of new City Corporation vehicles, including new electric 
vehicles for the City’s schools. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 4 October 2012 
 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
By virtue of paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

7. MINUTES  
  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2012 were approved. 
 

 
8. OPERATIONAL ASSET DISPOSAL PROGRAMME 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor setting out proposals for the asset disposal programme. 
 
Members noted that the Corporate Asset Sub-Committee had co
[...]
ts for Members to be briefed accordingly. 
 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED   

 
There were no urgent items for consideration whilst the public were excluded. 

  
 

The meeting closed at 12.50pm 
 
 
------------------------------------ 
CHAIRMAN 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3685 
e-mail: angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 30



Agenda Item 10

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Efficiency Savings
	5 Allocation of Grants from Transport for London 2013/14
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Additional Works Programme 2013-14
	11 Billingsgate Market - Satellite Unit 1 Compensation
	Billingsgate Market - Satellite Unit 1 Appendix A1
	Billingsgate Market - Satellite Unit 1 AppendixA2
	Billingsgate Market - Satellite Unit 1 Appendix B

	12 Guildhall School Strategic Plan 2010-2015
	Guildhall School Strategic Plan appendix




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13 December 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

13 December 2012 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Ray Catt 
 

Stuart Fraser 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Dame Fiona Woolf 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk l 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

Barry Ife - Principal of the Guildhall School 

Sandeep DwesarD - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican 
Centre 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Town Clerk’s Office 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology was received from Deputy Michael Cassidy. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a pecuniary interest in Item No. 12 by 
virtue of her daughter being a pupil at the Guildhall School. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 were 
considered and approved. 
 
 
 



4. EFFICIENCY SAVINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain updating Members 
on the arrangements for efficiency savings in 2013/14 and 2014/15. The report 
also detailed how Chief Officers intend to achieve their efficiency savings. 
 
In answer to questions the Chamberlain explained the parameters set for 
achieving efficiency savings and confirmed that the three Schools would be the 
subject of a separate efficiency exercise. 
 
It was suggested that consideration should be given to holding popular events 
at the Barbican Centre rather than just artistic ones in order to increase income. 
It was noted that the Centre would have to compete with the West End’s 
offering therefore there would be a risk in entering into commercial theatre. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received and its content noted. 
 

5. ALLOCATION OF GRANTS FROM TRANSPORT FOR LONDON 2013/14  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the allocation of two non-specific grants from 
Transport for London. 
 
RESOLVED – that the content of the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions relating to the work of the Sub-Committee. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.              Exempt Paragraphs Paragraph(s) in 
Schedule 12A 
9 - 12        3 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 were approved. 
 

10. ADDITIONAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2013-14  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain setting 
out proposals to include provision within the draft medium term financial 
forecasts for the 2012/13 cyclical repairs and maintenance of operational 
property stock. 
 



11. BILLINGSGATE MARKET - SATELLITE UNIT 1 COMPENSATION  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the City Surveyor 
concerning the marketing of Satellite Unit 1 at Billingsgate Market. 
 

12. GUILDHALL SCHOOL STRATEGIC PLAN 2010-2015  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
funding arrangements for the Guildhall School’s Strategic Plan. Whilst 
members supported the School's aspirations. It was agreed that the proposal 
should be referred back to officers to prepare a more detailed financial plan 
together with a monitoring framework. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Sub-Committee 
whilst the public were excluded. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREED SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items for consideration whilst the public were excluded. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.55pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


